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LEGALS
IN THE CHANCERY COURT OF 
HOLMES COUNTY, MISSISSIPPI

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEIRSHIP OF 
MONICA COWANS, DECEASED
MYAH COWANS, PETITIONER

CAUSE NO. 2020-0006
IN THE MATTER OF THE ESTATE OF
MONICA COWANS, DECEASED
SHIRLEY COWANS, PETITIONER

SUMMONS
THE STATE OF MISSISSIPPI
TO: ALL UNKNOWN HEIRS AT LAW OF 
MONICA COWANS, DECEASED AND 
ALL UNKNOWN WRONGFUL DEATH 
BENEFICIARIES OF MONICA COWANS, 
DECEASED:

You have been made a defendant in 
this suit in this Court by Petitioner Shirley 
Cowans in the Estate of Monica Cowans, 
Deceased, and Petitioner Myah Cowans in 
the Heirship of Monica Cowans, Deceased, 
seeking a judicial determination that Myah 
Cowans is the sole and only heir-at-law 
and statutory wrongful death beneficiary of 
Monica Cowans, deceased, under the Mis-
sissippi Wrongful Death Statute.

You are summoned to appear and de-
fend against said complaint or petition filed 
against you in this action at 9:00 a.m. on 
the 28th day of May, 2020, in the Chancery 
Courtroom of the Yazoo County Courthouse 
at Yazoo City, Mississippi, and in case of 
your failure to appear and defend a judg-
ment will be entered against you for the 
money or other things demanded in the 
complaint or petition.

You are not required to file an answer 
or other pleading but you may do so, if you 
desire.

Issued under my hand and seal of said 
Court, this 18th day of March, 2020.
	 By: /s/ Dominique Bullocks	
	 CHARLIE LUCKETT, 
(Seal)	 CHANCERY CLERK
	 OF HOLMES COUNTY, 
	 MISSISSIPPI
PREPARED BY:
THANDI WADE, MSB #10464
TATUM & WADE, PLLC
P. O. Box 22688			 
JACKSON, MS  39225-2688
(601) 948-7770
TWADE42@AOL.COM
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IN THE CHANCERY COURT OF 
HOLMES COUNTY, MISSISSIPPI

JOHN M. GILMORE, SUBSTITUTE 
TRUSTEE                         INTER-
PLEADER
VERSUS

CAUSE NO. 26CH1:2020-CV-0023
ESTATE OF DEMETRICA JOHNSON,
DECEASED	                          DEFENDANT

SUMMONS 
THE STATE OF MISSISSIPPI 
TO: Unknown heirs at law and/or devi-
sees and/or lienholders and/or parties of 
interest in and to the Estate of Demetrica 
Johnson, Deceased

You have been made a Defendant in the 
suit filed in this Court by John M. Gilmore, 
Substitute Trustee for Holmes County Bank 
& Trust Company, and Interpleader, seek-
ing to Determine the Heirs and/or Devisees 
and/or Lienholders and/or parties of interest 
in and to the Estate of Demetrica Johnson, 
Deceased. Parties other than you in this ac-
tion are Brenda Johnson, Lavern Smith, Su-
sie M. Johnson, Marion Grott, Cecil John-
son, Jr., Hellena Ingram and Ellana Lewis.

You are summoned to appear and de-
fend against the Complaint filed against you 
in this action at 9:00 o’clock a.m. on the 5th 

day of June, 2020 at the Holmes County 
Circuit Court Building located at 22549 De-
pot Street in Lexington, Mississippi, and in 
case of your failure to appear and defend 
a judgment will be entered against you for 
the money or other things demanded in the 
Complaint or Petition.

ISSUED UNDER MY HAND AND THE 
SEAL OF SAID COURT, this 16th day of 
March, 2020.
	 CHARLIE LUCKETT
	 CHANCERY CLERK OF 
(SEAL)	 HOLMES COUNTY, 
	 MISSISSIPPI 
	 Post Office Box 1211
	 Lexington, Mississippi 39095
	 By /s/ Dominique 
	 Bullocks D. C.
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IN THE CHANCERY COURT OF 
HOLMES COUNTY, MISSISSIPPI

KATHERINE WEATHERBY       PLAINTIFF
VERSUS      CAUSE NO. 26CH1:20-CV-31
UNKNOWN HEIRS OF SALLIE MARY 
BENTLEY; STATE OF MISSISSIPPI; 
DISTRICT ATTORNEY OF HOLMES 
COUNTY; ALL OTHER PERSONS, FIRMS 
AND CORPORATIONS HAVING OR 
CLAIMING ANY LEGAL OR EQUITABLE 
INTEREST IN AND TO A LOT OR PAR-
CEL, IDENTIFIED AS PARCEL NUMBER 
043-01-038.00 AND SOLD FOR TAXES 
ON AUGUST 31, 2009 AND FURTHER 
DESCRIBED AS PART OF LOTS 3, 6, 7 
AND 10 IN THE TOWN OF GOODMAN, 
HOLMES COUNTY, MISSISSIPPI; AND
DOES 1-75, INCLUSIVE   	DEFENDANTS

SUMMONS 
THE STATE OF MISSISSIPPI 
TO: UNKNOWN HEIRS OF SALLIE MARY 
BENTLEY; ALL OTHER PERSONS, 
FIRMS AND CORPORATIONS HAVING 
OR CLAIMING ANY LEGAL OR EQUI-
TABLE INTEREST IN AND TO A LOT OR 
PARCEL, IDENTIFIED AS PARCEL NUM-
BER 043-01-038.00 AND SOLD FOR TAX-
ES ON AUGUST 31, 2009 AND FURTHER 
DESCRIBED AS PART OF LOTS 3, 6, 7 
AND 10 IN THE TOWN OF GOODMAN, 
HOLMES COUNTY, MISSISSIPPI; AND 
DOES 1-75, INCLUSIVE

You have been made a Defendant in the 
suit filed in this Court by, Plaintiff, seeking 
Complaint to Confirm Title.  Defendants oth-
er than you in this action are Unknown Heirs 
of Sallie Mary Bentley; State of Mississippi 
and District Attorney of Holmes County.

You are required to mail or hand deliver 
a written response to the Complaint filed 
against you in this action to John M. Gilm-
ore, Attorney for Plaintiff, whose post office 
address is Post Office Box 151, Durant, 
Mississippi 39063, and whose street ad-
dress is 15288 South Jackson Street, Du-
rant, Mississippi 39063.

YOUR RESPONSE MUST BE MAILED 
OR DELIVERED NOT LATER THAN 
THIRTY DAYS AFTER THE 26TH DAY OF 
MARCH, 2020, WHICH IS THE DATE OF 
THE FIRST PUBLICATION OF THIS SUM-
MONS.  IF YOUR RESPONSE IS NOT 
SO MAILED OR DELIVERED, A JUDG-
MENT BY DEFAULT WILL BE ENTERED 
AGAINST YOU FOR THE MONEY OR 
OTHER RELIEF DEMANDED IN THE 
COMPLAINT.

You must also file the original of your Re-
sponse with the Clerk of this Court within a 
reasonable time afterward.

Issued under my hand and the seal of 
said Court, this 17th day of March, 2020.
	 CHANCERY CLERK OF
	 HOLMES, MISSISSIPPI 
(Seal)	 Post Office Box 1211
	 Lexington, Mississippi 39095
	 BY: /s/ Charlie Luckett

3-26;4-2,9b           

IN THE CHANCERY COURT OF 
HOLMES COUNTY, MISSISSIPPI

ROBERT W. WILSON                PLAINTIFF
VERSUS      CAUSE NO. 26CH1:20-CV-32
TERI FORTINO PROPERTIES, ET AL

DEFENDANTS
SUMMONS 

THE STATE OF MISSISSIPPI 
TO: ALL OTHER PERSONS, FIRMS AND 
CORPORATIONS HAVING OR CLAIMING 
ANY LEGAL OR EQUITABLE INTEREST IN 
AND TO A LOT OR PARCEL, IDENTIFIED 
AS PARCEL NUMBER 043-01-038.00 AND 
SOLD FOR TAXES ON AUGUST 31, 2009 
AND FURTHER DESCRIBED AS PART OF 
LOTS 3, 6, 7 AND 10 IN THE TOWN OF 
GOODMAN, HOLMES COUNTY, MISSIS-
SIPPI; AND DOES 1-75, INCLUSIVE

You have been made a Defendant in the 
suit filed in this Court by, Plaintiff, seeking 
Complaint to Confirm Title.  Defendants 
other than you in this action are Teri For-
tino, d.b.a., Teri Fortino Properties, State of 
Mississippi and District Attorney of Holmes 
County.

You are required to mail or hand deliver 
a written response to the Complaint filed 
against you in this action to John M. Gilm-
ore, Attorney for Plaintiff, whose post office 
address is Post Office Box 151, Durant, 
Mississippi 39063, and whose street ad-
dress is 15288 South Jackson Street, Du-
rant, Mississippi 39063.

YOUR RESPONSE MUST BE MAILED 
OR DELIVERED NOT LATER THAN 
THIRTY DAYS AFTER THE 26TH DAY OF 
MARCH, 2020, WHICH IS THE DATE OF 
THE FIRST PUBLICATION OF THIS SUM-
MONS.  IF YOUR RESPONSE IS NOT 
SO MAILED OR DELIVERED, A JUDG-
MENT BY DEFAULT WILL BE ENTERED 
AGAINST YOU FOR THE MONEY OR 
OTHER RELIEF DEMANDED IN THE 
COMPLAINT.

You must also file the original of your Re-
sponse with the Clerk of this Court within a 
reasonable time afterward.

Issued under my hand and the seal of 
said Court, this 20 day of March, 2020.
	 CHANCERY CLERK OF 
	 HOLMES, MISSISSIPPI
(Seal)	 Post Office Box 1211
	 Lexington, Mississippi 39095
	 BY: /s/ Charlie Luckett 
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HOLMES CO BD OF SUPERVISORS
CLAIMS SUMMARY FOR: 12/2019

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019
FND-DPT 	 DEPARTMENT NAME                 		                DEPT TOTAL
------------- 	 ------------------------------ 			                 ------------------
001-000 	 GENERAL COUNTY PAYROLL                                      298366.35
001-100 	 BOARD OF SUPERVISORS            21144.36
001-101 	 CHANCERY CLERKS DEPT                                         2676.77
001-102 	 CIRCUIT CLERKS DEPT              8666.04
001-105 	 ASSESSOR/TAX COLLECT                    8304.71
001-122	 PURCHASING ADM DEPT                  1424.00
001-151 	 MAINT OF BLDG & GROUP                                       52405.79
001-152 	 DATA PROCESSING DEPT           6759.85
001-154 	 VETERAN SERVICE OFFICE                       750.00
001-160 	 CHANCERY COURT                 6729.30
001-161 	 CIRCUIT COURT                  9709.59
001-163 	 JUVENILE COURT                         2242.50
001-165 	 LUNACY COURT                           1660.00
001-166 	 JUSTICE COURT                            6037.83
001-167 	 CORONER 3622.76
001-168 	 DA SPACE RENTAL                          600.00
001-169 	 CO PROSECUTING ATTY                            600.00
001-180 	 ELECTIONS 40347.25
001-200 	 SHERIFF’S DEPARTMENT                        36162.33
001-240 	 EMER MEDICAL SERVICE                            19000.00
001-262 	 CONSTABLES 667.00
001-420 	 HEALTH CENTERS                                        5000.00
001-440 	 MENTAL HEALTH                                       2233.33
001-450 	 WELFARE ADMINISTRATION                             2739.53
001-458 	 ATTORNEYS FOR PAUPER                                  8055.56
001-631 	 COUNTY EXTENSION SER                                     4346.93
001-675 	 ADV COUNTY RESOURCES                               5000.00
001-686 	 INDUST PARK UTILITIES                                 3239.79
012-172 	 DRUG COURT FUND                               3388.87
013-000 	 AOC DRUG/DUI FUND                                 5079.01
013-172 	 AOC DRUG/DUI FUND                                      2086.35
025-163 	 YOUTH COURT REFEREE EXPENSE                             987.92
032-000 	 VICTIMS OF CRIME ACT GRANT                                  15108.27
032-168 	 VOCA EXPENSES                                    562.30
096-000 	 REAPPRAISAL OF PROPERTY P/R                       16309.67
096-153 	 REAPPRAISAL OF PROPERTY                            4579.82
097-000 	 911 ENHANCED FUND                       2936.24
097-265 	 911 ENHANCED FUND                                7913.61
101-690 	 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT                   45.00
104-131 	 LAW LIBRARY                                       2960.61
105-000 	 SOLID WASTE PAYROLL                                     22254.04
105-340 	 SOLID WASTE - EXPENSES                                    13847.18
105-351 	 LEASE PURCHASE GARBAGE TRUCKS                                  4611.45
106-000 	 FIRE PROTECTION/TAX PAYROLL                                       843.70
106-251 	 FIRE PROTECTION/TAX                                      474.54
117-240 					      3650.00
124-000 	 HHR CANTEEN FUND                                 3243.10
124-220 	 HHR CANTEEN FUND                              722.43
140-690 	 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT                            5070.13
151-000 	 DIST 1 R&B PAYROLL                                       14214.94
151-301 	 DISTRICT 1 EXPENSES                                    12021.23
151-321 	 DISTRICT ONE LEASE PAYMENT                                       1744.50
152-000 	 DIST 2 R&B PAYROLL                             14978.47
152-302 	 DISTRICT 2 EXPENSES                                20709.73
152-332 	 DISTRICT 2 LEASE PAYMENT                                          1448.71
153-000 	 DIST 3 R&B PAYROLL                              16336.54
153-303 	 DISTRICT 3 EXPENSES                                      18457.41
153-323 	 DISTRICT 3 LEASE PAYMENT                                    1616.02
153-353 	 DISTRICT 3 LEASE PAYMENT                             1744.50
154-000 	 DIST 4 R&B PAYROLL                                             20654.26
154-304 	 DISTRICT 4 EXPENSES                               10561.30
154-314 	 DISTRICT 4 LEASE PAYMENT                             1616.02
154-334 	 DISTRICT 4 LEASE PAYMENT                                   1448.70
155-000 	 DIST 5 R&B PAYROLL                             14538.81
155-305 	 DISTRICT 5 EXPENSES                              23144.61
155-325 	 DISTRICT 5 LEASE PAYMENT                                1205.58
155-345 	 DISTRICT 5 LEASE PAYMENT                               1616.00
161-311 	 DISTRICT 1 LEASE PAYMENT                                               917.29
161-341 	 DISTRICT 1 LEASE PAYMENT                                          880.54
162-302 	 DIST 2 BRIDGE & CULVERT                                   5755.45
162-332 	 LEASE PURCHASE JD TRACTOR                               930.84
163-323 	 LEASE PURCHASE JD TRACTOR/BOOM                           1069.56
164-304 	 DISTRICT 4 BRIDGE & CULVERT                                       500.00
164-314 						      1190.54
165-335 						      1153.13
179-100 	 DISTRICT FOUR REC/EC DEV                                               7500.00
200-800 	 PRINCIPAL DEBT                       3050.27
280-800 	 COUNTY ROAD/BUILDING I & S                                       157095.36
304-100 	 CONSTRUCTION FUND                             61550.00
402-000 	 HHRCF PAYROLL                                140511.80
402-220 	 EXPENSES 142651.71
650-000 	 ASSESSMENT CLEARING                                                17238.25
654-000 	 REGIONAL LIBRARY                    2451.77
664-000 	 CONSTABLES 1370.00
690-000 	 HOLMES COMMUNITY COLLEGE                               42.55
691-000 	 HOLMES COMMUNITY COLLEGE IMP                                          44.18
698-000 	 GENERAL CLEARING ACCOUNT                                    1090.54
	 *** TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS ***                  1400216.92
THIS IS A SUMMARY OF EXPENDITURES FOR DECEMBER, 2019 LISTING THE TOTAL 
DISBURSEMENTS BY EACH DEPARTMENT.  A COMPLETE LIST OF ALL EXPENDI-
TURES REPRESENTING THESE TOTALS IS RECORDED IN SUPERVISORS DOCKET 
AND IS OPEN FOR PUBLIC INSPECTION IN THE CHANCERY CLERKS OFFICE DUR-
ING REGULAR HOURS.
              	 _________________________________________________

CLERK OF THE BOARD
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HOLMES CO BD OF SUPERVISORS
CLAIMS SUMMARY FOR: 2/2020

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED FEBRUARY 29, 2020
FND-DPT 	 DEPARTMENT NAME                 		                DEPT TOTAL
------------- 	 ------------------------------ 			                 ------------------
001-000 	 GENERAL COUNTY PAYROLL            316952.08
001-100 	 BOARD OF SUPERVISORS                9131.90
001-101 	 CHANCERY CLERKS DEPT                4878.67
001-102 	 CIRCUIT CLERKS DEPT                 4895.13
001-105 	 ASSESSOR/TAX COLLECT                6851.69
001-151 	 MAINT OF BLDG & GROUP              15916.28
001-152 	 DATA PROCESSING DEPT                3093.50
001-154 	 VETERAN SERVICE OFFICE              1243.32
001-160 	 CHANCERY COURT                      6861.51
001-161 	 CIRCUIT COURT                      20879.05
001-163 	 JUVENILE COURT                      3710.49
001-165 	 LUNACY COURT                         970.00
001-166 	 JUSTICE COURT                       2901.63
001-167 	 CORONER                             5850.52
001-168 	 DA SPACE RENTAL                      600.00
001-169 	 CO PROSECUTING ATTY                  600.00
001-180 	 ELECTIONS                           2747.25
001-200 	 SHERIFF’S DEPARTMENT               22013.59
001-240 	 EMER MEDICAL SERVICE               19000.00
001-262 	 CONSTABLES                           354.32
001-400 	 PUBLIC HEALTH ADM                     33.00
001-420 	 HEALTH CENTERS                      5000.00
001-440 	 MENTAL HEALTH                       2233.33
001-450 	 WELFARE ADMINISTRATION              4426.06
001-458 	 ATTORNEYS FOR PAUPER                6041.67
001-631 	 COUNTY EXTENSION SER                4253.69
001-675 	 ADV COUNTY RESOURCES                 500.00
001-686 	 INDUST PARK UTILITIES               3750.80
012-172 	 DRUG COURT FUND                     6819.94
013-000 	 AOC DRUG/DUI FUND                   5186.55
013-172 	 AOC DRUG/DUI FUND                   1041.77
025-163 	 YOUTH COURT REFEREE EXPENSE          987.92
032-000 	 VICTIMS OF CRIME ACT GRANT         15452.85
096-000 	 REAPPRAISAL OF PROPERTY P/R        16161.02
096-153 	 REAPPRAISAL OF PROPERTY             6133.88
097-000 	 911 ENHANCED FUND                   3051.99
097-265 	 911 ENHANCED FUND                  4832.60
101-690 	 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT                  85.00
104-131 	 LAW LIBRARY                         2961.09
105-000 	 SOLID WASTE PAYROLL                23522.43
105-340 	 SOLID WASTE - EXPENSES             13449.15
105-351 	 LEASE PURCHASE GARBAGE TRUCKS       4611.45
106-000 	 FIRE PROTECTION/TAX PAYROLL          843.70
106-251 	 FIRE PROTECTION/TAX                  655.78
124-000 	 HHR CANTEEN FUND                    3940.15
124-220 	 HHR CANTEEN FUND                    1840.17
140-690 	 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT       5596.00
151-000 	 DIST 1 R&B PAYROLL                 19551.48
151-301 	 DISTRICT 1 EXPENSES                19889.73
151-321 	 DISTRICT ONE LEASE PAYMENT          1744.50
152-000 	 DIST 2 R&B PAYROLL                 18952.62
152-302 	 DISTRICT 2 EXPENSES                 7253.17
152-332 	 DISTRICT 2 LEASE PAYMENT            1448.71
152-372 	 LEASE PURCHASE MOTOR GRADER         2945.73
153-000 	 DIST 3 R&B PAYROLL                 17149.50
153-303 	 DISTRICT 3 EXPENSES                14023.57
153-353 	 DISTRICT 3 LEASE PAYMENT            1744.50
154-000 	 DIST 4 R&B PAYROLL                 22604.28
154-304 	 DISTRICT 4 EXPENSES                10221.94
154-334 	 DISTRICT 4 LEASE PAYMENT            1448.70
155-000 	 DIST 5 R&B PAYROLL                 13797.57
155-305 	 DISTRICT 5 EXPENSES                20199.49
155-325 	 DISTRICT 5 LEASE PAYMENT            1205.58
161-311 	 DISTRICT 1 LEASE PAYMENT             917.29
161-341 	 DISTRICT 1 LEASE PAYMENT             880.54
162-302 	 DIST 2 BRIDGE & CULVERT            16845.76
162-332 	 LEASE PURCHASE JD TRACTOR            930.84
163-303 	 DIST 3 BRIDGE & CULVERT             3042.18
163-323 	 LEASE PURCHASE JD TRACTOR/BOOM      1069.56
164-304 	 DISTRICT 4 BRIDGE & CULVERT         5958.90
164-314                                     1117.03
165-335                                     1153.13
183-303 	 2012 DISTRICT THREE NOTE            5461.52
200-800 	 PRINCIPAL DEBT                      3050.27
212-800                                     1273.00
213-800                                     1016.50
254-800                                     2375.10
301-100 	 EXPENSES                           87113.30
402-000 	 HHRCF PAYROLL                     121074.87
402-220 	 EXPENSES                           68695.94
650-000 	 ASSESSMENT CLEARING                21430.75
654-000 	 REGIONAL LIBRARY                   35327.32
664-000 	 CONSTABLES                          2225.00
690-000 	 HOLMES COMMUNITY COLLEGE              15.75
691-000 	 HOLMES COMMUNITY COLLEGE IMP          16.37
698-000 	 GENERAL CLEARING ACCOUNT            1253.92
	 *** TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS ***              1149288.83
THIS IS A SUMMARY OF EXPENDITURES FOR FEBRUARY, 2020 LISTING THE TOTAL 
DISBURSEMENTS BY EACH DEPARTMENT.  A COMPLETE LIST OF ALL EXPENDI-
TURES REPRESENTING THESE TOTALS IS RECORDED IN SUPERVISORS DOCKET 
AND IS OPEN FOR PUBLIC INSPECTION IN THE CHANCERY CLERKS OFFICE DUR-
ING REGULAR HOURS.
              	 _________________________________________________

CLERK OF THE BOARD
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NOTICE OF PROPOSED BRANCH
Notice is hereby given that Holmes 

County Bank & Trust Company, Lexington, 
Mississippi, has made application to the 
Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation, 
Washington, D.C. 20429 and to the Com-
missioner, Department of Banking and 
Consumer Finance, State of Mississippi, for 
written consent to establish a new branch 
to be located at 439 Mississippi Highway 
12, Kosciusko, Attala County, Mississippi 
39090.

Any person wishing to comment on this 
application may file his/her comments in 
writing with the Regional Director of the 
Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation at 
its Regional Office in Memphis, Tennessee, 
6060 Primacy Parkway, Suite 300, Mem-
phis, Tennessee 38119 not later than April 
24, 2020.  The nonconfidential portions of 
the application are on file in the regional of-
fice and are available for public inspection 
during regular business hours.  Photocopies 
of information in the nonconfidential portion 
of the application file will be made available 
upon request.

Any interested person may file a written 
protest and\or comments to said applica-
tion with the Commissioner.  Any protest 
shall specify the interest of the protestant 
in the application and state the grounds for 
protest. Protest, in writing, should be ad-
dressed to the Commissioner, Department 
of Banking and Consumer Finance, State 
of Mississippi, Post Office Drawer 12129, 

HOLMES CO BD OF SUPERVISORS
CLAIMS SUMMARY FOR: 1/2020

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED JANUARY 31, 2020
FND-DPT 	 DEPARTMENT NAME                 		                DEPT TOTAL
------------- 	 ------------------------------ 			                 ------------------
001-000 	 GENERAL COUNTY PAYROLL            307155.71
001-100 	 BOARD OF SUPERVISORS                6958.38
001-101 	 CHANCERY CLERKS DEPT                2818.03
001-102 	 CIRCUIT CLERKS DEPT                 5633.93
001-105 	 ASSESSOR/TAX COLLECT                6884.35
001-151 	 MAINT OF BLDG & GROUP              20433.69
001-152 	 DATA PROCESSING DEPT                3131.00
001-154 	 VETERAN SERVICE OFFICE               750.00
001-160 	 CHANCERY COURT                      6888.42
001-161 	 CIRCUIT COURT                      11079.45
001-163 	 JUVENILE COURT                      1612.50
001-165 	 LUNACY COURT                        2575.00
001-166 	 JUSTICE COURT                       4522.03
001-167 	 CORONER                             1484.78
001-168 	 DA SPACE RENTAL                      600.00
001-169 	 CO PROSECUTING ATTY                  600.00
001-180 	 ELECTIONS                           1595.42
001-200 	 SHERIFF’S DEPARTMENT               27350.94
001-240 	 EMER MEDICAL SERVICE               19000.00
001-341 	 WASTE TIRE GRANT                    2179.00
001-400 	 PUBLIC HEALTH ADM                     26.00
001-420 	 HEALTH CENTERS                      5000.00
001-440 	 MENTAL HEALTH                       2233.33
001-450 	 WELFARE ADMINISTRATION              3881.96
001-452 	 COUNCIL ON AGING                    4625.00
001-458 	 ATTORNEYS FOR PAUPER                8055.56
001-631 	 COUNTY EXTENSION SER                4495.30
001-669 	 NORTH CEN PLAN/DEV D               10000.00
001-675 	 ADV COUNTY RESOURCES               10000.00
001-686 	 INDUST PARK UTILITIES               3118.90
012-172 	 DRUG COURT FUND                     6071.38
013-000 	 AOC DRUG/DUI FUND                   5186.55
013-172 	 AOC DRUG/DUI FUND                   1259.70
025-163 	 YOUTH COURT REFEREE EXPENSE          987.92
032-000 	 VICTIMS OF CRIME ACT GRANT         15452.85
032-168 	 VOCA EXPENSES                        213.44
096-000 	 REAPPRAISAL OF PROPERTY P/R        17059.99
096-153 	 REAPPRAISAL OF PROPERTY             2319.65
097-000 	 911 ENHANCED FUND                   3051.97
097-265 	 911 ENHANCED FUND                  2178.44
101-690 	 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT                  45.00
104-131 	 LAW LIBRARY                         3241.38
105-000 	 SOLID WASTE PAYROLL                22550.81
105-340 	 SOLID WASTE - EXPENSES             11256.49
105-351 	 LEASE PURCHASE GARBAGE TRUCKS       4611.45
106-000 	 FIRE PROTECTION/TAX PAYROLL          843.71
106-251 	 FIRE PROTECTION/TAX                  562.05
124-000 	 HHR CANTEEN FUND                    2951.12
124-220 	 HHR CANTEEN FUND                    3026.03
140-690 	 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT       4590.48

151-000 	 DIST 1 R&B PAYROLL                 15131.79
151-301 	 DISTRICT 1 EXPENSES                 8290.81
151-311  LEASE PAYMENT DUMP TRUCK          90000.00
151-321 	 DISTRICT ONE LEASE PAYMENT          1744.50
152-000 	 DIST 2 R&B PAYROLL                 16912.90
152-302 	 DISTRICT 2 EXPENSES                 6866.22
152-332 	 DISTRICT 2 LEASE PAYMENT            1448.71
152-372 	 LEASE PURCHASE MOTOR GRADER        14728.65
153-000 	 DIST 3 R&B PAYROLL                 17004.14
153-303 	 DISTRICT 3 EXPENSES                24358.80
153-313 	 DISTRICT 3 LEASE PAYMENT           90000.00
153-323 	 DISTRICT 3 LEASE PAYMENT            1616.00
153-353 	 DISTRICT 3 LEASE PAYMENT            1744.50
154-000 	 DIST 4 R&B PAYROLL                 19952.73
154-304 	 DISTRICT 4 EXPENSES                13714.05
154-314 	 DISTRICT 4 LEASE PAYMENT            1616.02
154-334 	 DISTRICT 4 LEASE PAYMENT            1448.70
155-000 	 DIST 5 R&B PAYROLL                 11113.38
155-305 	 DISTRICT 5 EXPENSES                10881.38
155-315 	 DISTRICT 5 LEASE PAYMENT           90000.00
155-325 	 DISTRICT 5 LEASE PAYMENT            1205.58
155-345 	 DISTRICT 5 LEASE PAYMENT            1616.02
161-301 	 DIST 1 BRIDGE & CULVERT            15600.00
161-311 	 DISTRICT 1 LEASE PAYMENT             917.29
161-341 	 DISTRICT 1 LEASE PAYMENT             880.54
162-302 	 DIST 2 BRIDGE & CULVERT            58428.85
162-332 	 LEASE PURCHASE JD TRACTOR            930.84
163-323 	 LEASE PURCHASE JD TRACTOR/BOOM      1069.56
164-314                                     1190.54
165-305 	 DIST 5 LEASE PAYMENT                2400.00
165-335                                     1153.13
183-303 	 2012 DISTRICT THREE NOTE           72269.63
200-800 	 PRINCIPAL DEBT                      3050.27
216-800 	 BOND PRINCIPAL                    264588.75
284-800 	 PRINCIPAL DEBT                      4045.00
288-800 	 PRINCIPAL DEBT                     21358.37
301-100 	 EXPENSES                           11858.98
402-000 	 HHRCF PAYROLL                     117111.16
402-220 	 EXPENSES                           67411.62
650-000 	 ASSESSMENT CLEARING                29666.25
654-000 	 REGIONAL LIBRARY                    2324.94
664-000 	 CONSTABLES                          3610.00
690-000 	 HOLMES COMMUNITY COLLEGE              35.00
691-000 	 HOLMES COMMUNITY COLLEGE IMP          36.34
698-000 	 GENERAL CLEARING ACCOUNT            1665.37
	 *** TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS ***            1715146.40
THIS IS A SUMMARY OF EXPENDITURES FOR JANUARY, 2020 LISTING THE TOTAL 
DISBURSEMENTS BY EACH DEPARTMENT.  A COMPLETE LIST OF ALL EXPENDI-
TURES REPRESENTING THESE TOTALS IS RECORDED IN SUPERVISORS DOCKET 
AND IS OPEN FOR PUBLIC INSPECTION IN THE CHANCERY CLERKS OFFICE DUR-
ING REGULAR HOURS.
              	 _________________________________________________

CLERK OF THE BOARD
4-9b

Jackson, Mississippi 39336-2129. Pro-
cessing will be completed no earlier than 
the 15th day following this publication or 
the date of receipt of the application by the 
Commissioner, whichever is later.

This notice is published pursuant to Part 
303.7 of the Rules and Regulations of the 
Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation 
and pursuant to Section 81-7-1, Mississippi 
Code of 1972, as amended.
      April 9, 2020              
      Holmes County Bank & Trust Company
      Robert Killebrew, President
      Lexington, Mississippi
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